Repeal.

SEC. 2. All laws and acts contravening the provisions of this act, so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1860.

## CHAPTER 70.

[Published March 5, 1860.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Madison, and the several acts amendatory thereto."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Changing time of election.

Section 1. The election of the city and ward officers for the city of Madison, heretofore held on the first Monday of March, as provided by an est entitled "An est to incorporate the city of Madison," approved March 4, 1856, shall hereafter take place on the first Tuesday in April of each year.

When term of officers commences.

SEC. 2. The term of officers of said city, shall hereafter commence on the third Taesday of the menth of April, in each year in which such officers have been elected, and all duties imposed upon the mayor or common council, which, by said act of incorporation, or any act amendatory thereto, were to be performed on the first Monday in April, shall hereafter be performed by said mayor or common council on the third Tuesday in April, of each year, or within ten days thereafter.

Common council may issue orders.

SEC. 3. For the purpose of making the fiscal year commence with the third Tuesday in April, the common council is hereby authorized to issue orders to pay the current expenses of the city, for the present year, up to the time of the expiration of their office, and so much of the amount thus issued, as shall exceed the resources of the city for the present year, shall be added to the next assessment for city purposes.

Repeal.

SEC. 4.: All acts or payts of lacts in any emanhericonflicting with the provisions of this acts are hereby repealed at the second lace with a part hours out of

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and whalin force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 1, 1860.